

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO
SEARCH A CERTAIN E-MAIL ACCOUNT
CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

Case No. 1:13-mj-02814-UA-1

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

Hanni Fakhoury (*pro hac vice* pending)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: hanni@eff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Magistrate’s Conclusion that no Fourth Amendment Event Occurred
 Until the Government Reviewed the Data in the United States is Wrong and
 Dangerous.....2

 II. A Ruling that a Warrant Seeking the Contents of Electronic Communications
 under the Stored Communications Act Does Not Incorporate all of the
 Traditional Warrant Requirements Results in the Selective Application of
 Fourth Amendment Standards to Digital Data.....8

 III. Since Foreign Searches Must Be “Reasonable,” the Government Must
 Comply With Irish Law and the MLAT Process to Obtain the Emails.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd,
131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 8

Berger v. New York,
388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... 3, 4

F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... 12

F.A.A. v. Cooper,
132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)..... 9

Florida v. Jardines,
133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)..... 3

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 9

*In re Applications for Search Warrants for Information Associated with Target Email
Accounts/Skype Accounts*,
2013 WL 4647554 (D. Kan. August 27, 2013)..... 2

In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Address,
2012 WL 4383917 (D. Kan. Sept. 21, 2012).....10

In re Search of 3817 W. W. End, First Floor Chicago, Illinois 60621,
321 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 7

*In re Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises
Controlled by Apple, Inc.*,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1377793 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2014)..... 7, 10

In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1661004 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014)..... *passim*

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 2, 3, 4

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 2

Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... 10

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
550 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 12

Molzof v. United States,
502 U.S. 301 (1992)..... 9

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 9, 10

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 3

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 11

United States v. Ali,
870 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 2

United States v. Bennett,
709 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 6

United States v. Bin Laden,
126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

United States v. Castro,
175 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.P.R. 2001)..... 12

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 3

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
513 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 5

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 5

United States v. Flath,
845 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Wis. 2012)..... 12

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 3

United States v. Jefferson,
571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008) 4

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 3

United States v. Juda,
46 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

United States v. Lucas,
640 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2011) 2

United States v. Maxwell,
45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996) 2

United States v. New York Telephone Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... 4, 5

United States v. Odeh,
552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9, 11, 12

United States v. Perea,
986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 3

United States v. Peterson,
812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1986) 11

United States v. Stokes,
726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*, 134 S.Ct. 713 (2013)..... 12

United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 8

United States v. Vilar,
2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)..... 7, 12

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 2, 6

Weinberg v. United States,
126 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1944)..... 8, 9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... *passim*

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

Other Authorities

Orin S. Kerr, *Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data*, 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010). 1, 5, 6, 7

Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L.Rev. 531 (2005)..... 3, 5

Orin S. Kerr, *The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act*,
162 U. Penn. L.Rev. 373 (2014) 13

Susan Brenner and Barbara Frederiksen, *Computer Searches and Seizures: Some Unresolved
Issues*, 8 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L.Rev. 39 (2002)..... 8
